

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/28/2020 3:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97630-9

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.H., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants

PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEFS

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832
Counsel for Plaintiffs

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA, PLLC
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Washington Justice 1

 B. Plaintiffs’ Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Crime Victims 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Legal Voice 4

 D. Plaintiffs’ Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Defense Trial Lawyers 11

 E. Plaintiffs’ Answer to *Amicus Curiae* Risk Pool 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.,
85 F.3d 1074, 1083 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 7

Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.,
175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)..... 18

Blair v. GIM Corp.,
88 Wn. App. 475, 945 P.2d 1149 (1997)..... 2

Daniels v. Essex Group, Inc.,
937 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir.1991) 7

Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville, Ill.,
119 F.3d 563, 578–80 (7th Cir. 1997) 8

Doe v. Wash. Dep’t of Transp.,
85 Wn. App. 143, 193 P.2d 196, *rev. denied*, 132 Wn.2d 1012
(1997)..... 9

Drinkwater v. Union Carbide Corp.,
904 F.2d 853, 861 n. 15 (3rd Cir.1990) 6, 7

Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.,
128 Wn.2d at 642 n. 30..... 6, 18

Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.,
192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019)..... 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.,
181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014)..... 18

Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.,
103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)..... 8

Green v. County School Board,
391 U.S. 430, 88 S. Ct. 1689, 20 L. Ed. 2d 716 (1968)..... 10

Harris v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)..... 16

Hunter v. Allis–Chalmers Corp., Engine Div.,
797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986) 7

Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cities Servs., Inc.,
121 Wn. App. 295, 88 P.3d 966, 979 (2004)..... 2

<i>Little v. Windermere Relocation, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 958, 967–68 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1986).....	6
<i>Miller v. Vesta, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 697, 706 (E.D. Wisc. 1996).....	7
<i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013).....	16
<i>Norris v. Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 1144, 1150 (1st Cir.1989).....	2
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998, 140 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1998).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	3
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061, 1065 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	12
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 239 P.3d 1084 (2010).....	18
<i>S.S. v. Alexander</i> , 143 Wn. App. 75, 177 P.3d 724 (2008)	5
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1459, 1464 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 7, 8
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1, 91 S. Ct. 1267, 28 L. Ed. 2d 554 (1971).....	10
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 611, 444 P.3d 606 (2019).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 365 U.S. 225, 89 S. Ct. 1670, 23 L. Ed. 2d 263 (1969).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Chung</i> , 119 Wn.2d 273, 830 P.2d 668 (1992).....	2

<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	3, 15
---	-------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 5851.....	2
LAWS OF 1889, Ch. 16, § 1	13
LAWS OF 1909, ch. 249, § 434	13
LAWS OF 1949, ch. 183, § 1	14
LAWS OF 1953, ch. 87, § 1	13
LAWS OF 1957 ch. 37, § 16.....	4
LAWS OF 1957, ch. 37, § 1	14
LAWS OF 1957, ch. 37, § 4	14
LAWS OF 1973 ch. 141, § 3.....	4
LAWS OF 1973, ch. 141, § 3	14
RCW 4.08.120	1, 2, 3, 15
RCW 49.60.010	14
RCW 49.60.030	14
RCW 49.60.040	14, 15, 16
RCW 49.60.180	17
RCW 49.60.215	4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
RCW 49.60.230	14
RCW 51.04.010	3
RCW 51.48.025	3
RCW 6.27.210	2
RCW 7.71.030	3
RCW 77.36.040	3
RCW 9.91.010	13
